
 

 

Page 1 of 9 
 

 

 

 

Request for Qualifications (RFQ) 

For Design Services  
Issued November 9, 2023 

 

Pursuant to § 14-2-28(a)(1) a. 2. Code of Alabama (1975), as amended, the Alabama 

Department of Corrections (ADOC) on behalf of the Alabama Corrections Institution Finance 
Authority (ACIFA) (Owner) is requesting qualifications from qualified Architectural/Engineering 

Professionals (Design Professionals) to provide required services for an upcoming warehouse 
project located in Elmore County, Alabama described in the General Project Information Section. 

 

OWNER 

Alabama Corrections Institution Finance Authority   

c/o  Alabama Department of Corrections  
Office of the Commissioner 

301 South Ripley Street 

Montgomery, AL 36104 

 
PROJECT 

Elmore Warehouse Project 

Elmore County, Alabama 

 

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT  TEAM (PMT) CONTACT 

Hoar Program Management (HPM)  
Melissa Bradley mbradley@hpmleadership.com  

HPM, on behalf of the Owner, is soliciting responses from qualified Design Professionals who 

have the capacity to execute the required services in their entirety for the Elmore Warehouse 

Project. 

 

RFQ DUE DATE AND TIME  

The Design Professional Response shall be submitted no later than: 

December 22, 2023 
2:00 PM CST 

Pursuant to §14-2-28(a)(1) a. 2. Code of Alabama, 1975, as amended, the Owner requests 

qualifications from qualified Design Professionals to provide architectural and engineering 
service(s) for the Elmore Warehouse Project.   

All responses must be submitted pursuant to the instructions below. It is the Design Professional’s 

sole responsibility to ensure that the response is delivered in the manner required by this RFQ by 
the Due Date and Time.  



 

 

Page 2 of 9 
 

GENERAL PROJECT INFORMATION 

The selected Design Professional (or team of Design Professionals) will be responsible for the 
Elmore Warehouse Project constructed for use by the ADOC, as Lessee from the Owner. 

The Elmore Warehouse Project facilities are intended to support the 4,000-bed Specialized Men’s 
Prison Facility campus that is currently under construction. There are two existing warehouse 

style buildings, adjacent to the Specialized Men’s Prison Facility, that will require renovation and 
adaptation. Each of the existing structures are approximately 20,000 GSF.  

A Phase I Environmental Site Assessment may be completed as part of this project.  One or more 

existing buildings may be demolished to facilitate the construction of a new warehouse facility to 

be built within the previous building’s adapted footprint at an estimated 20,000 GSF. Demolition 

and renovation of nearby support structures and new construction of miscellaneous support 
structures could also be included in this project.  

Warehouses are to contain storage for goods and equipment by using interior and exterior storage 
types: interior will be conditioned space and exterior will be covered, but not conditioned. One of 

the primary storage needs is for canteen/commissary storage which includes food service-related 

cold storage for perishables. Other types of goods and equipment to be stored include: healthcare 

and medical supplies, pharmaceutical related materials, mail, and additional canteen/inmate 
commissary related items. All goods and equipment stored in these secure facilities require 

logistics and/or movement planning. Specialty consultants to be considered as part of these 

services include food services, warehouse logistics and any other specialty consultant required 
for the scope of work. Warehouses will also include administrative office space.  

Warehouses are to be located outside of the secure perimeter fence adjacent to the facility. Cold 

storage must be accessible by commercial delivery vehicles.  Existing loading dock capabilities 
may need to be expanded as part of this project.  

PROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK  

 

The scope of work includes full architectural and/or engineering services. The estimated 
construction budget for this project is Twenty Million Dollars ($20,000,000).   

The services may be contracted under both fees and hourly rates in accordance with this RFQ 

and the Manual of Procedures of the Alabama Division of Construction Management (DCM) as 
modified by procedures adopted by the Owner.  The awarded Design Professional will develop 

and submit their fee to include: base scope of services, unit rates and specialty services 

required for this specific project. The Owner reserves the right to negotiate for the ultimate 
contract fee awarded to meet the best interests of the State of Alabama.     

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Page 3 of 9 
 

RFQ SCHEDULE  

The expected schedule for this Request for Qualifications is as follows: 

Activity Start End 
Advertisement for RFQ to Design Professionals  11/9/2023 12/22/2023 

Letter of Interest and Non-Disclosure Agreements (NDAs) Due 
May be submitted from 11/9 until the due date of 11/27.  

11/9/2023 11/27/2023 

Requests for Information (RFI) Submissions and Deadline 
May be submitted from 11/9 until the deadline of 12/8.   

11/9/2023 12/8/2023 

RFI Responses Deadline  12/14/2023 12/14/2023 

RFQ Response Submissions Due  
May be submitted no earlier than 12/15 and no later than 12/22.  

12/15/2023 12/22/2023 

 

QUALIFICATIONS 

Applicants should demonstrate experience with secure facilities, logistical operations, as well as 

warehouse and/or renovation construction projects. Applicants should also demonstrate 

experience with project management from project inception through completion of construction. 
Specialty consultants to be considered as part of these services include food services, warehouse 
logistics and any other specialty consultant required for the scope of work.  

The Applicants and any consultants must hold current professional licenses and be registered in 
the State of Alabama.   

Each submission will be evaluated on the content of the material as presented in the submission 
documents. Supplementary material in the form of company brochures, etc., if submitted, may not 
be forwarded to evaluators.  

Responding parties are expected to demonstrate their experience and/or qualifications in the 
following areas:  

Section 1: Corporate Information  

 

Contact Details    
Company Name 
Company Website 
Contact Name (Last Name, First Name) 
Contact Position/Title 
Contact Office Phone 
Contact Mobile Phone 
Contact Email 
General Information  

Year Founded 
Shareholders / Owners  
Ownership Structure  
Location of Headquarters 
Additional offices in the following cities and employees per location  



 

 

Page 4 of 9 
 

Location of office(s) that will be engaged in the Project 
Distance of office(s) engaged to the project site in Elmore County  
State all certified Minority Business Enterprise (MBE) classifications  
Definitions for MBEs are listed on the Alabama Minority Vendor Program’s website: 
https://mvpalabama.com/about/  
Joint Venture (if applicable)   

Does your firm plan to Joint Venture with another firm on this project?  
Which firm do you plan to Joint Venture with ?  
Will your firm be the majority/control partner of the Joint Venture ?  
Provide detailed information of the structure of proposed Joint Venture.  
If Joint Venture is applicable, include their information in addition to your own firms 
for Section 1, Section 2,  Section 3 and Section 4, as well as a statement of 
agreement with what has been stated within Section 5, Section 6 and Section 7.  

 

Section 2: Relevant Corporate Experience  

2.1  List a minimum of 3, maximum of 5, relevant projects completed within the last 5 years 

with a total project value greater than Ten Million Dollars ($10,000,000). Include project 
name, location, owner and contact information, contractor and contact information, start 

date, completion date, start budget, completed budget, amount of change orders, 

claims against the owner and/or Design Professionals and total project square footage. 

If Joint Venture experiences are referenced include specific roles and responsibility that 
your company provided.  

2.2  List a minimum of 3, maximum of 5, relevant projects within the last 5 years that include 
secure facilities, logistical operations, as well as warehouse and/or renovation 

experience. Emphasize any projects that were performed in a secure operations 

setting.  Include project name, location, owner and contact information, contractor and 

contact information, start date, completion date, start budget, completed budget, 

amount of change orders, claims against the owner and/or Design Professionals, and 
total project square footage.  

2.3 Include a matrix of proposed Project Team and their involvement in the projects 
included in 2.1 and 2.2.  

Section 3: Financial and Legal Information  

3.1  Provide the financial and insurance related information;  

• Annual review of the past three years in USD 

• Combined Annual Revenues for 2020 

• Combined Annual Revenues for 2021 

• Combined Annual Revenues for 2022 

• Combined Annual Revenue Forecast for 2023  

• Attach two most recent compiled, reviewed, or audited Financial 

Statements 

• Include Copy of Certificate of Insurance(s) demonstrating the following 

minimum limits:  



 

 

Page 5 of 9 
 

o Worker’s Compensation coverage shall be in accordance with 

statutory coverage required in Alabama.  

o Employer’s Liability Insurance limits shall be at least: 
 (a) Bodily Injury By Accident - $1,000,000 each accident 

 (b) Bodily Injury By Disease - $1,000,000 each employee 

o Commercial General Liability, at minimum, the following limits:  

 1 General Aggregate $2,000,000 
 2 Products, Completed Operations Aggregate $2,000,000 

 3 Personal and Advertising Injury $1,000,000 per 

occurrence  

 4 Each Occurrence $1,000,000 
o Commercial Business Automobile Liability shall provide not less 

than $1,000,000 Combined Single Limits for each occurrence. 

o Professional Liability (Errors & Omissions) Insurance in an amount 

not less than $1,000,000.   
o Note: Design Professionals must procure coverages at own 

expense. Additional insurance standards should be expected to be 
discussed during negotiation.  

3.2 Provide a summary of all lawsuits within past five (5) years that your company was or 

is involved in (other party’s name, dispute value/conflict matter). Include all lawsuits 

associated with your company, and/or with all affiliates, subsidiaries, and predecessor 
companies. Include lawsuits any Principal(s) proposed on this project within past five 
(5) years were or are involved even if outside of the proposed Firm.  

3.3 Provide a summary of all arbitration/mediation settlements in past five (5) years that 
your company was or is currently involved in (other party’s name, dispute value/conflict 

matter). Include all settlements associated with your company, and/or with all affiliates, 

subsidiaries, and predecessor companies. Include settlements any Principal(s) 

proposed on this project within past five (5) years were or are involved even if outside 
of the proposed Firm. 

3.4  Provide a summary of all failures to perform under a contract in past five (5) years that 

your company was or is currently involved in (other party’s name, dispute value/conflict 
matter). Include all failures to perform under a contract under a contract associated 

with your company, and/or with all affiliates, subsidiaries, and predecessor companies. 

Include any failures to perform under a contract any Principal(s) proposed on this 

project within past five (5) years were or are involved even if outside of the proposed 
Firm. 

3.5  Provide a summary of all bankruptcies in the past five (5) years that your company 

was or is currently involved in. Include all bankruptcies associated with your company 
and/or with all affiliates, subsidiaries, and predecessor companies. Include all 

bankruptcies any Principal(s) proposed on this project within past five (5) years were 
or are involved even if outside of the proposed Firm. 

 

 



 

 

Page 6 of 9 
 

 

Section 4: Proposed Project Team  

4.1 Organizational Chart - Provide a proposed Organizational Chart of the Project team. 

Include names, titles, and anticipated level of participation (Full Time, Part Time, 
Corporate Resources, etc.)  

4.2 Resumes - Include maximum one-page resume of pertinent qualifications of each key 

team member (NOT required for administrative personnel) with projects similar in 
scope, complexity and size and those identified in the Relevant Corporate Experience 
section outlined above.  

4.3 External Partners – Describe previous successful experiences working with external 

partners and specialty consultants being proposed for this project. List all external 

firms and their scope at any level of participation from an engineering, architectural or 

consultant perspective. Include firm name, discipline, website and include resumes 
(per 4.2 Resumes) of their proposed personnel.  

Section 5: Schedule  

5.1 Schedule – Time is of the essence for this project. Provide Staffing Plan and propose 

design/construction milestone schedule for the duration of the project. Describe in 

detail the ability to complete the work. Assume a start date of March 1, 2023.  

 
5.2 Staffing Resources – For each primary contributing team member include details that 

represent their open capacity to perform this project for the duration proposed in 5.1. 

List all other projects (and their owners) that these individuals are to perform and their 
estimated percentage of commitment. (Out of 100%).    

Section 6: Contract  

6.1 Provide a statement confirming willingness to sign a State of Alabama 

Architectural/Engineering Contract without major modifications. The State reserves 
the right to require or approve deviations based on the best interest of the State.   

Section 7: Minority Business Enterprise MBE Business Participation  

7.1  Pursuant to § 14-2-12 Code of Alabama, it is the intent of the Owner (in accordance 

with enabling legislation) to encourage participation by minority businesses, with a 
focus on ethnic minority businesses, including prevailing ethnic minority businesses, 

in the design and construction of the Elmore Warehouse Project. Responding Design 

Professionals are encouraged to include to the greatest extent possible participation 
by minority businesses.   

7.2  Submit an MBE business plan demonstrating how the Design Professional intends to 

achieve to the greatest extent possible a level of participation by minority businesses, 
with a focus on ethnic minority businesses, including prevailing ethnic minority 
businesses, in the performance of contract and/or subcontracts for this Project. 

7.3  Design Professional shall not discriminate based on race, color, national origin, or sex, 
in the award and performance of contracts. 



 

 

Page 7 of 9 
 

 

OWNER RESERVATION OF RIGHTS  

The Owner reserves the right, at any time during the selection process, to request additional 

information from the Design Professional in respect to information responsive to RFQ. The 
additional information requested is not intended to supplement the Design Professionals’ 
Reponse.  

The Owner reserves the right to cancel, withdraw, or modify the procurement at any time for any 
reason.  

The Owner makes no representation it will enter a final contract with any qualified Design 
Professional.  

The Owner reserves the right to terminate the negotiation and initiate negotiations with another 
organization until fair and reasonable contract terms have been established.  

The Owner reserves the right to negotiate contract terms with more than one Design Professional 
including fee.  

The Owner has the right to reject responses not properly delivered or that contain incomplete 
information requested herein.  

The Owner reserves the right to modify the qualification requirements to meet the best interests 
of the State of Alabama.   

MINIMUM CODE OF ALABAMA REQUIREMENTS (Current Code of Alabama available at 
http://alisondb.legislature.state.al.us/alison/codeofalabama/1975/coatoc.htm ):  

Include, but not limited to, the following:  

Alabama Act 2021-546 provides: “It is the intent of the Legislature that the authority encourage 

participation by minority businesses in the construction of Prison facilities as provided by the act 

adding this amendatory language. Accordingly, the authority shall adopt a plan that achieves to 
the greatest extent possible a level of participation by minority businesses, with a focus on ethnic 

minority businesses, including prevailing ethnic minority businesses. The authority shall 

administer training programs and other educational activities to enable eligible minority 

businesses to compete for participation on an equal basis, and shall focus on developing ethnic 
minority businesses, including prevailing ethnic minority businesses. The authority shall monitor 

the results of minority business participation and shall report at least on a quarterly basis the 

results of minority business participation, with specificity, to the Governor, the President Pro 

Tempore of the Senate, the Speaker of the House of Representatives, the Senate Minority Leader, 
and the House Minority Leader.” 

§41-16-82 Code of Alabama requires a disclosure statement to be completed and filed with all 

proposals, bids, contracts, or grant proposals submitted to the State of Alabama in excess of 
$5,000.   

 §31-13-1, et seq. Code of Alabama (Alabama Immigration Law) imposes conditions on the award 

of state contracts. Firms must agree to fully comply with the Immigration Reform and Control Act 
of 1986, as amended by the Immigration Act of 1990, and the Beason-Hammon Alabama 



 

 

Page 8 of 9 
 

Taxpayer and Citizen Protection Act. Architects and engineers should review and adhere to these 
guidelines as appropriate to their project type. 

§41-16-5 Code of Alabama imposes conditions on the award of state contracts. Firms must certify 

that they are not currently engaged in, and will not engage in, the boycott of a person or an entity 
based in or doing business with a jurisdiction with which this state can enjoy open trade. 

In compliance with Ala. Act No.2023-409, by signing this contract, Contractor must provide written 

verification that Contractor, without violating controlling law or regulation, does not and will not, 

during the term of the contract engage in economic boycotts as the term “economic boycott” is 
defined in Section 1 of the Act. 

Pursuant to Alabama Code Section 14-11-31 as well as 28 C.F.R. Part 115, the Prison Rape 

Elimination Act (“PREA”), any type of sexual contact with or sexual harassment of an inmate in 
the custody of the Owner by one who is responsible for the care, control, or supervision of inmates 

– with or without the consent of the inmate – is illegal. Under Alabama law, it constitutes a felony 

– custodial sexual misconduct. See also, ADOC Administrative Regulation 454, Inmate Sexual 

Abuse and Harassment Awareness (Prison Rape Elimination Act (PREA)). ADOC has a Zero 
Tolerance Policy toward all forms of custodial sexual misconduct, sexual abuse, and sexual 

harassment. Any type of conduct – including suspected conduct – that falls within the context of 

custodial sexual misconduct/sexual abuse, as defined by either the State or Federal laws 
referenced above, shall be reported immediately to the Program Management Team. 

RESPONSE   
 
Pursuant to the deadlines and other instructions above, interested Design Professionals shall 
submit: 
 
1. A letter of interest and NDA  
2. Response to information requested in the sections above.  
3. A statement of qualification utilizing GSA Standard Form 330 for the primary firm and all 

proposed consultants, information for similar relevant projects including the project 
description, project budget, scope of work, photographs (before and after), Owner’s name and 
contact information, plus any other relevant information. Form 330 is available at 
https://www.gsa.gov/reference/forms .  

4. A completed Alabama Vendor Disclosure Statement. The form is available at 
https://www.alabamaag.gov/forms .  

 
Qualifications must be received no later than 2:00 PM (Central Time) on the 22nd of 

December 2023.   

Submit one (1) electronic copy (via USB Drive) and five (5) hard copies of all required qualification 
information to: 

Hoar Program Management  

ATTN: Melissa Bradley 

2 Metroplex Drive 

Suite 300 

Birmingham, Alabama 35209  



 

 

Page 9 of 9 
 

For questions and additional information, contact Melissa Bradley by email at 
mbradley@hpmleadership.com  

All Requests for Information (RFI) must be submitted in writing to the Single Point of Contact, 

Melissa Bradley (HPM), by email mbradley@hpmleadership.com and include in the subject line 

“Formal Inquiry Related to RFQ Design of the Elmore Warehouse Project.” Subsequently all RFI 
responses will be in writing in an Addendum issued to all firms.  

Hard copies must be on 8 ½” x 11” paper within spiral bindings or staples. No metal ring hard 
cover binders are to be submitted. Clearly identify each criterion in your response.  

This request for qualifications is not an offer to contract, but seeks the submission of qualifications 

from qualified, professional respondent Design Professional that may form the basis for the 

negotiation of an agreement. The Awarding Authority/Owner reserves the right to reject any or all 
qualifications and to solicit additional qualifications, through the RFQ process, if that is determined 
to be in the best interests of the State of Alabama. 

 

 









Request for Qualifications (RFQ) For Design Services Requests for Information (RFI) Addendum
Elmore Warehouse Project
Issued 12/14/2023

RFI No. Date Received Question Response 

1 11/27/2023

 1.Section 2.1, Relevant Corporate Experience section states “relevant projects 

completed within the last 5 years.”  Section 2.2 states “relevant projects within the last 5 

years.”  Our interpretation of the combined sections 2.1/2.2 is as follows:

 a.Offers can/should include no less than 6 and no more than 10 project examples with 

three to five examples documenting relevant experience with the requirements of 

section 2.1 and three to five examples documenting relevant experience with the 

requirements of section 2.2.  

 b.Under section 2.1, ADOC would like three to five project examples with a 

construction cost in excess of $10,000,000

 c.Project examples under section 2.1 do not necessarily have to meet the building 

typology requirements of section 2.2.  

 d.Under section 2.2, ADOC would like three to five project examples that show 

relevant experience with similar building typologies to those listed in part 2.2.  

 e.Project examples under section 2.2 do not necessarily have to meet the minimum 

$10,000,000 construction cost threshold of section 2.1. 

 f.Project examples under section 2.2 also do not necessarily have to be complete with 

construction. 

Please confirm our interpretation, as outlined above, is accurate. 

a. Confirmed 

b. Confirmed

c. Confirmed

d. Confirmed

e. Confirmed

f. Project examples must be for a project that is already constructed.

2 11/27/2023

Pending response to question #1, please confirm if projects meeting both the building 

typology requirements of section 2.2 and building cost/completion requirements of 

section 2.1 will be weighted more heavily than projects that only meet the 

requirements of one of the two sections of the RFQ.  

We will score each section independently.

3 11/27/2023

Would it be acceptable to provide the requested financial information in a separate 

sealed envelope containing both the digital version and requested number of hard 

copies rather than including the financial information within the larger qualifications 

package.  

No. 

4 11/27/2023

Can the names of firms who have expressed interest in the RFQ and executed the 

required NDA be made available to all firms who are pursing the RFQ and have 

completed the required NDA?

No. 

5 11/30/2023

The RFQ requests we use the SF330 form, but how would you like us to format sections 

1-7? Do we use our own format for the required sections 1-7 in addition to the SF330 

requirements?

Also, for our engineers/consultants, do they only need to complete the SF330 form to 

combine with ours (i.e. they don’t have to complete sections 1-7)

Provide own formatting for Sections 1-7, in addition to the SF330 requirements.  Add 

engineers/consultants information to the SF330 and as needed to Sections 1-7.

6 12/4/2023

Regarding the ADOC RFQ response. Specifically for Section 1: Corporate Information

Is this information required for architecture firm? Or do we need to list the corporate 

information for us and each consultant.

Section 1 Corporate information is to be answered by the lead responding Design 

Professional. See instructions under Joint Venture for sections to complete, if applicable. 

Consultant information is included in Section 4.3 Proposed Project Team - External 

Partners

7 12/6/2023
Section 5: Schedule -5.1 notes “ assume a start date of March 1, 2023” – should that 

revised to 2024?
Confirmed. 

8 12/7/2023

Questions concerning both Section 2.1 and 2.2 (Relevant Corporate Experience) 

Participant is asked to include “amount of change orders”. Is that referring to the total 

number of change orders or the total dollar amount of change orders? Or do we need to 

list both? Do we need to indicate which change orders were requested be client/owner?

Please include the total dollar amount of every change order on the project, with the total 

amount of change orders listed.  List origin of each change order (owner change, 

omission, contractor change, unforeseen condition, etc.).

9 12/8/2023

 We have another concern regarding ‘section 3.1 Provide Financial and insurance 

related information.’ Attach two most recent compiled, reviewed, or audited Financial 

Statements. We do not feel comfortable providing full financials because this contains 

confidential information about our shareholders and our firm’s operations.  

 1.Can you please provide clarity on why is this information required prior to the 

 selection process? 2.If selected, can we provide financial information?

Please advise.

Financial documents are required during the RFQ proposal phase as described. 

10 12/8/2023

We are working on our RFQ information and want the best possible understanding of 

your project to strengthen our submission. Would it be possible for us to see the project 

site?

Yes  A site visit has been scheduled on Thursday December 21st for all proposers at 

9:00 AM CST. Contact Melissa Bradley at mbradley@hpmleadership.com for a map of 

meeting location. 


